Fire & Smoke Protection (Ambulatory) – LS.03.01.30


~Fire & Smoke Protection
 Standard LS.03.01.30

The hospital provides and maintains building features to protect individuals from the hazards of fire and smoke.

Note 1: This standard applies to sites of care where four or more [patient]s at the same time are provided either anesthesia or outpatient services that render [patient]s incapable of saving themselves in an emergency in the organization.

Note 2: This standard applies to all hospitals seeking accreditation for Medicare certification purposes, regardless of the number of [patients]s rendered incapable.

Note 3: In leased facilities, the elements of performance of this standard apply only to the space in which the accredited organization is located; all exits from the space to the outside at grade level; and any Life Safety Code building systems that support the space (for example, fire alarm system, automatic sprinkler system).

LS. 03.01.30EP1 new construction, vertical openings, including exit stairs, are enclosed by one-hour fire-rated walls when connecting three or fewer floors and two-hour fire-rated walls when connecting four or more floors. Existing vertical openings, including exit stairs, are enclosed with a minimum of one-hour fire-rated construction. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.1; 8.6; 8.6.5; 38/39.3.1)
Note: These vertical openings include, but are not limited to, shafts (including elevator, light, and ventilation), communicating stairs, ramps, trash chutes, linen chutes, and utility chases.

LS.03.01.30EP2-In buildings, exit stairs connecting three or fewer floors are fire rated for one hour; exit stairs connecting four or more floors are fire rated for two hours. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.1; 38/39.3.1; 8.6.5)

LS.03.01.30EP3-All hazardous areas are enclosed with one-hour fire-rated walls with ¾-hour fire-rated doors, or hazardous areas have sprinkler systems and are constructed to resist the passage of smoke with doors equipped with self-closing or automatic-closing devices. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.2; 38/39.3.2; 8.7; NFPA 80-2010: 4.8.4.1; 6.3.1.7; 6.5)

LS.03.01.30EP4-Laboratories using quantities of flammable, combustible, or hazardous materials that are considered as a severe hazard are protected in accordance with NFPA 101-2012: 8.7 and NFPA 99-2012 requirements. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.2.2)

LS.03.01.30EP5-Alcohol-based hand rubs (ABHR) are stored and handled in accordance with NFPA 101-2012: 8.7.3.1, unless all of the following conditions are met:
· Corridor is at least six feet wide

· ABHR does not exceed 95% alcohol

· Maximum individual dispenser capacity is 0.32 gallon of fluid (0.53 gallon in suites) or 18 ounces of NFPA Level 1–classified aerosols

· Dispensers have a minimum of four feet of horizontal spacing between them

· Dispensers are not installed within one inch of an ignition source

· If the floor is carpeted, the building is fully sprinkler protected

· Operation of the dispenser complies with NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.2.6(11)

· ABHR is protected against inappropriate access

· Not more than an aggregate of 10 gallons of fluid or 135 ounces of aerosol is used in a single smoke compartment outside a storage cabinet, excluding one individual dispenser per room

· Storing more than five gallons of fluid in a single smoke compartment complies with NFPA 30

LS.03.01.30EP6-Commercial cooking equipment is installed per NFPA 96-2011 unless only used for food warming or limited cooking. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.2.4; 20/21.3.2.5; 9.2.3)

LS.03.01.30EP7-Wall and ceiling interior finishes of exits and enclosed corridors are rated Class A or B for limiting smoke development and the spread of flames. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.3; 38/39.3.3.2; 10.2.3)

LS.03.01.30EP8-Newly installed interior floor finishes in exits and enclosed corridors have a Class I or II radiant flux rating. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.3; 10.2.7)

LS. 03.01.30EP9 new construction, openings in vision panels or doors are permitted without the protection provided the openings are installed at or below one-half the distance from the floor to the room ceiling and do not exceed 20 square inches. In rooms protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system, the aggregate area of openings is limited to 80 square inches. In existing construction, openings are not limited. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20.3.6.2)
Note: Openings may include, but are not limited to, mail slots and pass-through windows in areas such as laboratory, pharmacy, and cashier stations.

LS. 03.01.30EP10 new construction, corridors that provide access to exits are separated from other areas by one-hour fire-rated barriers unless otherwise permitted by NFPA 101-2012: 38.3.6.1.
Note: For existing construction, there are no requirements. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20.3.6.2; 38.3.6.1)

LS.03.01.30EP11-Ambulatory health care space must be separated from other tenants with a one-hour fire resistance–rated barrier, constructed from the floor slab below to the floor or roof above. Doors in the barrier are 1¾ inch thick, solid bonded (or equivalent), self-closing, and have positive latching. Doors are kept in the closed position except when in use. Windows in the barrier comply with NFPA 101-2012: 8.3. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.7.1; 8.3)

LS.03.01.30EP12-At least two smoke compartments are provided for every story unless one of the following conditions are met:
· Facility is less than 5,000 square feet and protected by an approved smoke detection system

· Facility is less than 10,000 square feet and protected by an approved, supervised sprinkler system per NFPA 101-2012: 9.7

· Adjoining occupancy is used as a smoke compartment if all of the following conditions are met:

· Separating wall has a fire-resistive rating of one hour

· Doors in the one-hour fire-rated wall are 1 3/4" thick

· Doors in the one-hour fire-rated wall are self-closing

· Windows in the one-hour fire-rated wall are fixed fire window assemblies per NFPA 101-2012: 8.3

· The ambulatory health care facility is less than 22,500 square feet

· Access from the ambulatory health care facility is unrestricted to another occupancy

(For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.7.2)

LS.03.01.30EP13-Smoke barriers extend from the floor slab to the upper floor or roof slab above, through any concealed spaces (such as those above suspended ceilings and interstitial spaces), continuously from exterior wall to exterior wall. All penetrations are sealed. New smoke barriers are constructed of one-hour fire-rated materials. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.7.5; 20/21.3.7.6)

LS.03.01.30EP14-Ducts that penetrate smoke barriers are protected by approved smoke dampers that close when a local smoke detector is activated. The detector is located either within the duct system or in the corridor.
Note: In buildings with a fully ducted HVAC system and protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system, dampers are not required. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.7.6; 8.5.5)

LS.03.01.30EP15-Fixed fire window assemblies in smoke barrier walls or doors are fire rated for 20 minutes and are 25% or less of the size of the fire barrier in which they are installed.
Note: Existing window installations that have wired glass or fire-rated glazing, are 1,296 square inches in size or smaller, and are set in approved metal frames are acceptable. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.7.7, 8.3.3)

LS.03.01.30EP16-Doors in smoke barriers are constructed of 1 3/4 inch or thicker solid-bonded wood core (or equivalent) and are self-closing or automatic-closing. For new buildings, doors are required to swing in the direction of egress travel; rabbets, bevels, or astragals are at meeting edges; and stops are at the head and sides of door frames. Center mullions are prohibited in smoke barrier door openings.
(For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.7.9; 20/21.2.2.4; 20.3.7.9; 20.3.7.10; 3.7.13; 3.7.14)

LS.03.01.30EP17-The hospital meets all other Life Safety Code fire and smoke protection requirements related to NFPA 101-2012: 20/21.3.
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